Maine law.
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(1)  Commit the offender to the custody of the 
sheriff until all or a specified part of the fine 
is paid.  The length of confinement in a 
county jail for unexcused default must be 
specified in the court's order and may not ex-
ceed 6 months.  An offender committed for 
nonpayment of a fine is given credit toward 
the payment of the fine for each day of con-
finement that the offender is in custody at the 
rate specified in the court's order, which may 
not be less than $25 or more than $100 of un-
paid fine for each day of confinement.  The 
offender is also given credit for each day that 
the offender is detained as the result of an ar-
rest warrant issued pursuant to this section. 
An offender is responsible for paying any fine 
remaining after receiving credit for confine-
ment and detention.  A default on the remain-
ing fine is also governed by this section; or 

(2)  If the unexcused default relates to a fine 
imposed for a Class C, Class D or Class E 
crime, as authorized by chapter 53, order the 
offender to perform community service work, 
as authorized in chapter 54-C, until all or a 
specified part of the fine is paid.  The number 
of hours of community service work must be 
specified in the court's order and the offender 
must receive a credit against the unpaid fine 
of no less than $25 for every 8 hours of 
community service work completed, which 
may not exceed one hundred 8-hour days at a 
rate equal to the current hourly minimum 
wage.  An offender ordered to perform com-
munity service work pursuant to this sub-
paragraph is given credit toward the payment 
of the fine for each 8-hour day of community 
service work performed at the rate specified 
in the court's order.  The offender is also 
given credit toward the payment of the fine 
for each day that the offender is detained as a 
result of an arrest warrant issued pursuant to 
this section at a rate specified in the court's 
order that is up to $100 of unpaid fine per day 
of confinement.  An offender is responsible 
for paying any fine remaining after receiving 
credit for any detention and for community 
service work performed.  A default on the 
remaining fine is also governed by this sec-
tion. 

Sec. 11.  34-A MRSA §1210-D, sub-§2, ¶C, 
as enacted by PL 2015, c. 335, §23, is amended to 
read: 

C.  Before distributing to a county that county's 
entire distribution under this section, the depart-
ment shall require that county to submit appropri-
ate documentation verifying that the county ex-
pended 30% of its prior distribution for the pur-

pose of community corrections as required by this 
section. 

Sec. 12.  34-A MRSA §1210-D, sub-§2-A is 
enacted to read: 

2-A.  Pretrial release or conditional release 
programs.  Using community corrections funds dis-
tributed under this section, each county shall provide a 
program, directly or through contract with an organi-
zation, to supervise defendants subject to a pretrial 
release condition imposed pursuant to Title 15, section 
1026, subsection 3, paragraph A, subparagraph (1) and 
such requirements as may be established by rule or 
order of the Supreme Judicial Court. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 437 
 S.P. 669 - L.D. 1642 

An Act Regarding Stolen Valor 
Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  17-A MRSA §354, sub-§2, ¶A, as 
amended by PL 2015, c. 21, §1, is further amended to 
read: 

A.  Creates or reinforces an impression that is 
false and that the person does not believe to be 
true, including false claims impressions that the 
person is a veteran or a member of the Armed 
Forces of the United States or a state military 
force and false impressions as to identity, law, 
value, knowledge, opinion, intention or other state 
of mind; except that an intention not to perform a 
promise, or knowledge that a promise will not be 
performed, may not be inferred from the fact 
alone that the promise was not performed; 

Sec. 2.  17-A MRSA §1306 is enacted to read: 

§1306.  Deposit of certain fines in Maine Military 
Family Relief Fund 

Notwithstanding any provision of law to the con-
trary, if a person is convicted under section 354, sub-
section 2, paragraph A of theft by deception due to 
that person's intentional creation or reinforcement of a 
false impression that the person is a veteran or a mem-
ber of the Armed Forces of the United States or a state 
military force, any fine imposed on that person by the 
court must be deposited in the Maine Military Family 
Relief Fund established in Title 37-B, section 158. 

Sec. 3.  37-B MRSA §158, as amended by PL 
2013, c. 424, Pt. A, §29, is further amended to read: 

§158.  Maine Military Family Relief Fund 

The Maine Military Family Relief Fund, referred 
to in this section as "the fund," is established as a 
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nonlapsing fund in the department administered ac-
cording to rules adopted by the Adjutant General.  The 
funds deposited in the fund include, but are not limited 
to, fines imposed by the court on any person convicted 
under Title 17-A, section 354, subsection 2, paragraph 
A of theft by deception due to that person's intentional 
creation or reinforcement of a false impression that the 
person is a veteran or a member of the Armed Forces 
of the United States or a state military force.  The Ad-
jutant General is authorized to award loans and grants 
from the fund for emergencies and other special needs 
to members or families of members of the Maine Na-
tional Guard or residents of the State who are mem-
bers or families of members of the Reserves of the 
Armed Forces of the United States and to distribute 
funds to a statewide nonprofit organization established 
for the purpose of providing assistance to members or 
families of members of the Maine National Guard or 
residents of the State who are members or families of 
members of the Reserves of the Armed Forces of the 
United States. The Military Bureau shall adopt rules 
establishing eligibility criteria for the loans and grants.  
Rules adopted pursuant to this section are routine 
technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, sub-
chapter 2-A. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 438 
 H.P. 1128 - L.D. 1658 

An Act To Reform the  
Veteran Preference in State 

Hiring and Retention 
Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  5 MRSA §7054, as amended by PL 
2003, c. 20, Pt. OO, §2 and affected by §4, is repealed. 

Sec. 2.  5 MRSA §7054-B is enacted to read: 

§7054-B.  Veteran preference 

1.  Definitions.  As used in this section, unless the 
context otherwise indicates, the following terms have 
the following meanings. 

A.  "Gold star spouse" means a widow or widower 
of a veteran who is eligible to receive a gold star 
lapel pin under 10 United States Code, Section 
1126 (2010). 

B.  "Veteran" means a person who has served on 
active duty in the United States Armed Forces in-
cluding the Reserves of the United States Armed 
Forces and the National Guard and received a dis-
charge other than dishonorable. 

2.  Interview.  In filling any position in the classi-
fied service, the employing agency shall offer an in-

terview to any veteran or gold star spouse who meets 
the minimum qualifications established for the posi-
tion. 

3.  Retention preference.  In any reduction in 
personnel in the state service, employees who are vet-
erans or gold star spouses must be retained in prefer-
ence to all other competing employees in the same 
classification with equal seniority, status and perform-
ance reviews. 

Sec. 3.  5 MRSA §7055, as enacted by PL 
1985, c. 785, Pt. B, §38, is repealed. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 439 
 H.P. 1087 - L.D. 1597 

An Act To Provide  
Supplemental Appropriations 
and Deappropriations for the 
Judicial Department for the 

Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 
2016 and June 30, 2017 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and re-
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until 
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen-
cies; and 

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate 
until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and 

Whereas, this legislation provides adjustments 
to appropriations from the General Fund for certain 
expenditures of the judicial branch for the fiscal years 
ending June 30, 2016 and June 30, 2017; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
legislation as immediately necessary for the preserva-
tion of the public peace, health and safety; now, there-
fore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  4 MRSA §1556, sub-§2, ¶I is enacted 
to read: 

I.  The hourly rate of compensation for the guard-
ian ad litem may not be less than the rate of com-
pensation established by the Maine Commission 
on Indigent Legal Services pursuant to section 
1804, subsection 3, paragraph F.  Nothing in this 
paragraph prohibits the court from establishing 
maximum fees and other reasonable requirements 
relating to guardian ad litem billing and compen-
sation. 




